of the Bonds. Upon cancellation of the Subject Bonds, the Bondholder holds outstanding

Bonds in the principal amount of RMB30 million.

REASONS AND BENEFITS FOR THE CANCELLATION

The directors of the Company consider that the cancellation of the Subject Bonds can reduce

the indebtedness of the Company and it is in the interest of the Company and its shareholders

to enter into the Cancellation Agreement based on its terms.

3

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 6 / 0 9 / 2 0 0 8  •  < L i j u n  ( A ) >  •  0 8 0 9 0 1 4 1 5 a n n ( L H C )

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Upon completion of the Cancellation Agreement and assuming full conversion of the outstanding

Bonds at the adjusted conversion price of HK$0.83 each at a fixed exchange rate of HK$1 =

RMB0.98339, the shareholding structure of the Company before and after such conversion

would be as follows:

Immediately after

As at the date of full conversion of

this announcement the outstanding Bonds

Approximate

Approximate percentage of

percentage of enlarged

issued share issued share

No. of capital of No. of capital of

Shareholders of the Company Shares the Company Shares the Company

Prime United Industries

Limited and its associates 622,175,000 30.69% 622,175,000 28.78%

China Pharmaceutical Company

Limited and its associates 552,000,000 27.23% 552,000,000 25.53%

Victory Rainbow Investment

Limited and its associates 291,500,000 14.38% 291,500,000 13.48%

Holders of the Bonds – – 134,768,627 6.24%

Other shareholders 561,328,379 27.70% 561,328,379 25.97%

Total 2,027,003,379 100.00% 2,161,772,006 100.00%

By order of the Board

Sze Wing Kin, Pierre

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 26 September 2008

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Wu

Qin, Mr. Qu Jiguang, Mr. Huang Chao, Mr. Xie Yunfeng, Ms. Sun Xinglai, Mr. Wang Xianjun,

Mr. Duan Wei, Mr. Wang Zhizhong, Ms. Zhang Guifu and Mr. Bao Leyuan as executive

Directors, Mr. Liu Zhiyong as non-executive Director, and Mr. Wang Yibing, Mr. Leung

Chong Shun and Mr. Chow Kwok Wai as independent non-executive Directors.